BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 24-09 (Adoption)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 71, "SWIMMING POOL COMMISSION" OF THE BOROUGH CODE TO MODIFY SECTION §71-3 "MEETINGS" AND TO MODIFY §71-3(C)

WHEREAS, after review of the Swimming Pool Commission (hereinafter "Pool Commission") Code of the Borough of Hillsdale (hereinafter the "Borough"), the Pool Commission has voted to approve at their meeting on November 8, 2023 to revise their Code; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 71 of the Borough of Hillsdale Ordinance entitled "Swimming Pool Commission" includes ten Sections: §71-1 "Establishment.", §71-2 "Members.", §71-3 "Meetings", §71-4 "General Powers and Duties.", §71-5 "Powers and duties: development, rules and fees.", §71-6 "Annual budget.", §71-7 "Purchases; municipal costs.", §71-8 "Financial records.", §71-9 "Personnel.", and §71-10 "Powers reserved."; and

WHEREAS, the Pool Commission desires to modify section §71-3(C) regarding Meetings; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Hillsdale, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Chapter 71, Swimming Pool Commission, § 71-3 "Meetings", of the Borough Code is hereby amended to read as follows in its entirety:

§ 71-3. Meetings

The Commission shall meet (at the Borough Hall or the Stony Brook facility 12 regular monthly meetings) in each calendar year in accordance with applicable state and municipal regulations, ordinances and statutes. At is organizational meeting, it shall:

- A. Determine the date and hour of its regular meetings.
- B. Elect from among its members a Chairperson and a Vice Chairperson.
- C. Appoint a Secretary, who need not be a member of the Commission; who shall among his or her duties keep minutes, which shall be filed with the Borough Clerk within a reasonable amount of time after Commission's approval.
- D. Adopt bylaws regulating its internal organization and the conduct of its meetings.

In the event that any word, phrase, clause, section or provision of this Ordinance is found by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, illegal or unconstitutional, such word,

phrase, clause or provision shall be severable from the balance of this Ordinance and the remainder of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

All Ordinances of parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies only.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by Law.

Council member	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Absent	Abstain	Recuse
Escobar, John			V				
Fox, Justin			1				
Lundy, Abby	V		I				
Osso, Clemente			X				
Ruocco, John			X				
Trochimiuk, Janetta		*	1				
Sheinfield, Michael			-	1000			S 7 / 2 / 2

Adoption: May 7, 2024

Attest:

Denise Kohan Municipal Clerk Michael Sh Mayor